Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 19

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT OF LEASE
BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND DIVERSIFIED AVIATION NP, LLC

This Fourth Amendment (“Fourth Amendment”) to the Agreement (hereinafter defined)
between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and
Diversified Aviation NP, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Lessee”) (collectively, the
“Parties”), is effective on the date this Fourth Amendment is fully executed by the Parties
(“Effective Date”).

RECITALS

A. County and Lessee, entered into an Agreement of Lease Between Broward
County and Diversified Aviation NP, LLC, dated May 24, 2011, with respect to certain Premises
at North Perry Airport, which was amended by a First Amendment, dated May 17, 2012; a
Second Amendment, dated December 18, 2015; and a Third Amendment, dated June 13, 2017
(collectively, as amended, the “Agreement”).

B. Lessee has completed all required Improvements and met the minimum Capital
Expenditure requirement established within the Agreement for time periods prior to the
Effective Date of this Fourth Amendment.

C. The Parties desire to further amend the Agreement to revise the area of the
leased Premises, add an additional minimum Capital Expenditure requirement, add five (5)
years to the term, and make other modifications, as provided herein.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

2. Amendments made to the Agreement by this Fourth Amendment are indicated by use
of strikethroughs to indicate deletions and underlining to indicate additions. Capitalized terms
used in this Fourth Amendment and not otherwise defined in this Fourth Amendment shall
have the meaning given to such terms in the Agreement.

3. The square footage of the Premises is being enlarged by increasing the New Phase 2A
Parcel by approximately Thirty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-one (+ 38,371) square
feet of land (“New Phase 2A Addition”).

4, Exhibit A-3 “Survey and Legal Description” of the Agreement is deleted and replaced in
its entirety by Exhibit A-4 “Survey and Legal Description,” a copy of which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein. In each instance in which Exhibit A, Exhibit A-1, Exhibit A-2, or
Exhibit A-3 is referred to in the Agreement, such reference shall refer to Exhibit A-4.



Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 19

5. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:
Section 3. TERM

(a) The Term of this Agreement for Phase 1 (“Phase 1 Term”) commenced on November
20, 2011 (“Phase 1 Commencement Date”), and the Term of this Agreement for New
Phase 2 and New Phase 2A (“New Phase 2/New Phase 2A Term”) commenced on
November 1, 2016 (“New Phase 2/New Phase 2A Commencement Date”); and both
the Phase 1 Term and the New Phase 2/New Phase 2A Term shall terminate on
October 31, 2051, which is the last day of the thirtieth+30%)} thirty-fifth (35th) Lease
Year after the “New Phase 2/New Phase 2A Commencement Date~—{as—defined
belewy, unless reduced in term length or sooner terminated as provided in this
Agreement. The date this Agreement terminates or expires as to Phase 1 and New
Phase 2/New Phase 2A Term is hereinafter referred to as, the “Phase-1 Agreement

Termination Date.” Upon the Phase-1 Agreement Termination Date, all provisions of
this Agreement relating to the surrender of the Premises shall apply te-Phase-%,
including but not limited to, Sections 21, 22, and 23, and same shall be completed
and performed by Lessee.

(g) Survey, Legal Description, Phasing. The parties acknowledge that a survey and legal
description of Phase 1, New Phase 2 and New Phase 2A (including the New Phase 2A
Addition) has been completed—as—ef-the prior to the Fourth Amendment Ne—2
Effective Date and same is attached hereto as Exhibit-A-2 Exhibit A-4. Following the
Fourth Amendment Ne—2 Effective Date, the term “Phase” as used in the Agreement
shall refer to Phase 1, New Phase 2 and New Phase 2A (including the New Phase 2A
Addition) as applicable and as shown on Exhibit-A-2 Exhibit A-4.




Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 19

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:
SECTION 4. RENTALS, FEES, AND CHARGES

(a) Annual Rental. The annual rental (“Rent”), subject to adjustment as hereinafter
provided, shall be paid by the Lessee in twelve (12) equal monthly installments, together
with all applicable sales taxes thereon, in advance and without demand, set off, or
deduction. The first monthly installment of Rent shall be paid on that date (“First
Payment Date”) described in subparagraph (2)(i) below. Thereafter monthly
installments of Rent shall be payable in advance on the first (1%) day of each and every
month. If the First Payment Date does not occur on the first (1%) day of a month, then a
partial payment of Rent shall be due, which shall be an amount equal to the first
monthly rental payment, prorated based on the number of calendar days occurring
between the First Payment Date and first day of the following month, together with all
applicable taxes thereon.

(1) County and Lessee agree that Lessee shall pay annual land rent during
the Term of Phase 1, New Phase 2, and New Phase 2A of this Agreement
commencing on the date(s) as described in subparagraph (2) below, which Rent
shall be subject to adjustments pursuant to the provisions of this Section 4. Rent
commencing on the Twenty-sixth Lease Year following the First Payment Date
for Phase 1, the First Payment Date for New Phase 2, and the First Payment Date
for New Phase 2A shall be based on the re-appraised value of the applicable
Phase and adjusted to Full Market Rent as described in the provisions of this
Section 4, which adjusted Rent shall be subject to the adjustments pursuant to
the Section 4.

(2) During the Term of Phase 1, New Phase 2, and New Phase 2A, Rent, plus
applicable sales taxes, shall commence as follows:

(iii) Rent shall commence for New Phase 2A en-the-first-day-ef-the-twenty
fifth-{25")-month-after-the-Amendment-No—2EffectiveDate (excluding
the Rent for the New Phase 2A Addition which is addressed below) on
January 18, 2018 (the “New Phase 2A Rent Commencement Date”),
which date shall be the “First Payment Date for the New Phase 2A.” The
initial annual Rent for New Phase 2A shall be determined by multiplying
the same annual land rental rate per square foot that is then being
charged by County for New Phase 2 by the total square footage of land
contained in New Phase 2A. Thereafter, the Rent for New Phase 2A will
be adjusted on each Adjustment Date, as provided in the-prevision-of this
Section 4.

Rent for the New Phase 2A Addition shall commence and become due on




Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 19

the earlier of the New Phase 2A Completion Date (as defined below) or
the date that the Certificate of Occupancy (“CO”) is issued for the
Improvements (“Fourth Amendment Rent Effective Date”). The Rent for
the New Phase 2A Addition shall be determined by multiplying the annual
land rental per square foot rate that is being charged by County for the
New Phase 2A Parcel (the annual land rental per square foot rate shall be
the rate in_effect on the day prior to the Fourth Amendment Rent
Effective Date) by the total square footage of land contained in the New
Phase 2A Addition (“New Phase 2A Addition Rent”). In the event that the
Fourth Amendment Rent Effective Date is other than the first day of the
month, rent shall be payable on the first day of the following month and
shall include a prorated amount for the number of calendar days from
the Fourth Amendment Effective Date to the end of that month.
Thereafter, the Rent for New Phase 2A Addition will be adjusted on each
Adjustment Date, as provided in this Section 4. Netwithstanding—the

0 a¥e nagc - ha Agraaman - ave aVa -
- ol > < < Yy,

Section 5(b) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

SECTION 5. USES OF THE PREMISES

(b) Lessee, may, at its option and with prior written consent from the Aviation
Department, provide the following services in addition to the required services listed in
subsection (a), above:

(1) Rental of offices for aviation purposes and—hen-aviation—purpeses;

’
S
By A RAHEHHOR




8.

Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 19

Section 6(a)(5)(iii) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 6. CONSTRUCTION BY LESSEE

(a)

Lessee agrees to construct on the Parcel the following facilities:

(5)

The County and Lessee acknowledge and agree that:

(iii) H-Lessee-elects-to—constructimproverments—upon—New—Phase-2A-in
Lessee’s—sole—discretion—t} the New—P! 24 ’ hallt

The Improvements on New Phase 2A shall be completed no later than 24
months after the Effective Date of the Fourth Amendment (“New Phase
2A Completion Date”) and shall include the design and construction of a
new_ramp/apron area and two (2) pre-engineered metal buildings
subdivided into eight (8) box hangars, with each of the eight (8) box
hangars containing an office and bathroom. In addition to the foregoing,
each of the two (2) pre-engineered metal buildings shall have one
additional office located at its easterly end (“New Phase 2A
Improvements”). The New Phase 2A Improvements shall be deemed
completed on the date that a CO is issued for all the Improvements. If
the New Phase 2A Improvements are not completed on or before the
New Phase 2A Completion Date, then beginning on the New Phase 2A
Completion Date, the rent for New Phase 2A and the rent for the New
Phase 2A Addition (which is scheduled to commence on_the Fourth
Amendment Rent Effective Date) shall be increased to equal the total of
the following: for New Phase 2A, twice the rent that was in effect
immediately prior to the New Phase 2A Completion Date; and for New
Phase 2A Addition, twice the New Phase 2A Addition Rent (collectively,
“New Phase 2A Double Rent”). During any period that the New Phase 2A
Double Rent is in effect, the New Phase 2A Double Rent shall be subject
to rent adjustment on the Adjustment Date, in accordance with Section
4. On the date the Lessee has properly completed the improvements on
New Phase 2A, the rent for the New Phase 2A and the New Phase 2A
Addition shall be adjusted to the rent that would otherwise be in effect




Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 19

pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement had the New Phase 2A
Double Rent not been imposed, including any Adjustments that would
have occurred in accordance with Section 4.

(d) The parties agree that Lessee has satisfied all of #s the Capital
Expenditure requirements fer—Rhase—1 imposed for_each Phase prior to the

Effectnve Date of this Fourth Amendment. Gap&al—E—xpeﬂét-u;es—made-by—I:essee

: ‘ ding: “Capital
Expenditure’ is determlned as set forth in Sectlon 1, hereof Only costs
associated with the completed Improvements set forth in the Approved Plans
shall be reviewed and considered by the Aviation Department to count towards
the Minimum Capital Expenditure Requirement. Lessee shall expend an
additional minimum Capital Expenditure of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars {$3,500,000.00) on the New Phase 2A Improvements required in_this
Fourth Amendment (“Additional Minimum New Phase 2A Capital Expenditure”)
no later than by the New Phase 2A Completion Date.

In_the event Lessee has not expended the Additional Minimum New Phase 2A
Capital Expenditure on the New Phase 2A Improvements by the New Phase 2A
Completion Date, County may, upon sixty (60) calendar days’ prior written
notice, at its option, either (i) reduce the Term of this Agreement by one (1)
month for each One Hundred Thousand Dollar ($100,000.00) shortfall in
required expenditures for the Additional Minimum New Phase 2A Capital
Expenditure, or (ii) if there is a shortfall in the Additional Minimum New Phase
2A Capital Expenditure greater than One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($1,250,000.00), modify the Agreement Termination Date in Section 3(a)
of this Agreement to October 31, 2046. The option selected by County pursuant
this provision shall be automatically effective at the end of the required sixty (60)
calendar days’ prior written notice period without the requirement of an
amendment to this Agreement.

9. Section 6(k) of this Agreement is deleted in its entirety.

10.  Lessee acknowledges that through the Effective Date hereof, Lessee has no claims


https://1,250,000.00
https://100,000.00
https://3,500,000.00
https://a,ooo,ooo.oo

Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 19

against the County with respect to any of the matters covered by the Agreement, as amended,
and Lessee has no right of set-off or counterclaims against any of the amounts payable under
the Agreement.

11. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this Fourth Amendment and the
Agreement, the Parties agree that this Fourth Amendment shall control.

12. Preparation of this Fourth Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more
severely against one of the Parties than any other.

13.  This Fourth Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed in
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together,
shall constitute one and the same agreement.

14. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

15.  The Agreement, as amended herein, incorporates and includes all prior negotiations,
correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters
contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not contained in the Agreement
or this Fourth Amendment. Accordingly, the Parties agree that no deviation from the terms
hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or
written.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 19

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Fourth Amendment:
BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through
its Mayor or Vice-Mayor authorized to execute same by Board action on the _____ day of
, 2020, and Diversified Aviation NP, LLC, signing by and through its
duly authorized to execute same.

COUNTY

ATTEST: BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners

By
Broward County Administrator, as Mayor
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County
Board of County Commissioners ____dayof , 20
Approved as to form by
Andrew J. Meyers
Broward County Attorney
Aviation Office
2200 SW 45t Street, Suite 101
Dania Beach, Florida 33312
Telephone:  (954) 359-6100
Telecopier:  (954) 359-1292
Sharon V. 33X Tresen
Date: 2020.10.22
gy_TNOTSEN 161934-0000
Sharon V. Thorsen (Date)
Senior Assistant County Attorney
SVT/ch
Diversified 4" Amendment
09/17/2020


https://2020.10.22

Exhibit 2
Page 9 of 19

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT OF LEASE
BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND DIVERSIFIED AVIATION NP, LLC

LESSEE

WITNESSES: DIVERSIFIED AVIATION NP, LLC

Print Nafme and Title

. O dayof_OcXohes— 2020
Signature \i y
€. Cea_ o l b e_r7 ATT

Print Name of Witness above

Corpc;—rat’e Secretary of othe ;5@&50’1
authorized to attest

(CORPORATE SEAL OR NOTARY)

Notary Public State of Flonda
» Rebecca L Goldberg

‘ o‘P My Commission GG 361067
: Expires 07/31/2023



EXHIBIT A-4 SURVEY AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SURVEYORS - MAPPERS

4341 SW. 62nd Avenue Florida Licensed Survey Tel. (954) 585-0997
Davie, Florida 33314 and Mapping Business No. 6633 Fax (954) 585-3927
NG _AREA
SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF:
(PHASE 1)
PARCEL "A"

A PORTION OF TRACT “A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT
(P.B. 113, PG. 30, B.C.R.)

BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT "A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 113, PAGE
30, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E.X%) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST;
THENCE N.88°50°18°E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E.X), A DISTANCE OF 1612.29 FEET;

THENCE N.00°01°03"W, A DISTANCE OF 135.03 FEET, TO A POINT ON A LINE 135.00 FEET NORTH AND PARALLEL WITH THE SAID SOUTH LINE, SAID POINT
BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUE N.0001'03"W., A DISTANCE OF 654.95 FEET;

THENCE S.89°36'12°E., A DISTANCE OF 226.45 FEET;

THENCE S.00°00°00°E., A DISTANCE OF 601.02 FEET;

THENCE S.90°00'00°E., A DISTANCE OF 130.90 FEET;

THENCE 5.0000°00°E., A DISTANCE OF 55.66 FEET;

THENCE S.88°50'18"W., A DISTANCE OF 335.00 FEET:

THENCE N.01°09'42"W.,, A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET;

THENCE S.88°50°18"W., A DISTANCE OF 6.95 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LAND SITUATE WITHIN NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; CONTAINING 3.6 ACRES OR 157,132 SQUARE
FEET MORE OR LESS.

NOTES:
1. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON WAS NOT ABSTRACTED FOR OWNERSHIP, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS OR OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD.
2. THIS SKETCH IS "NOT VALID"MTHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

3. THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON N.88°50'18"€. ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E.1/4) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51
SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST.

4. THIS SKETCH DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD SURVEY. (THIS IS NOT A SURVEY).

5. THIS SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED BY THIS FIRM WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE SEARCH. THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON WAS AUTHORED
B8Y STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CERTIFICATE: -
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON IS ACCURATE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. | FURTHER CERTIFY T

THAT THIS SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH 8Y THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS IAPPERS IN
CHAPTER 5J-17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.07, FLORIDA STATUTES. ;
REVISIONS DATE By ]
—

.

Richard G. Crawford, 1
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO. 5371 -~ STATE OF FLORIDA o~
DATE OF SKETCH: DRAWN BY CHECKED BY FIELO BOOK }
10/6/11 DRL RGC N/A ;

SHEET 1 OF 2

*O;

DATE, May 15, 2017 — 5:00pm EST FILE: F:\Draw\FLL\North Perry Arport\I1-7651 Dwersified Aviation NP\GWQ\PARCEL A (PHASE-1)-SKETCH & LEGAL.dwg




Exhibit 2

STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SURVEYORS - MAPPERS

4341 S.W. 62nd Avenue Florida Licensed Survey Tel. (954) 585—-0997
Davie, Florida 33314 and Mapping Business No. 6633 Fax (954) 585-3927
Rgg‘pagmg AREA
SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF:
g (PHASE 1)
PARCEL "A"
A PORTION OF TRACT "A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT
S8936°12°E 226.45' ) (P.B. 113, PG. 30, B.C.R.)
—“"—BHGWAHD COUNTY, FLORIDA
X
\
\
1
LEGEND: l_________--_.
B.CR. ...l BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS
X N PLAT BOOK
PG. ............... PAGE
LB ..., LICENSED BUSINESS
[(2 JU PER PLAT
€ s CENTERLINE
a9 P.OC...o.... POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
PARCEL A - P.OB.............. POINT OF BEGINNING
(PHASE 1) & FP & Lo....... .FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT
o 157,132 Sq. Feet OR 3.6 Acres 5 0000000 N BREAK IN SCALE
<1
S PORTION OF TRACT "A” .
83 NORTH PERRY AIRPORT Y
x (PB. 113, PG. 30, B.CR) g
o) )
S Q
S ]
2
po)
=
'll
g
<
(&3
w
Soezoiew $900000°E 000000
130.90
P.O.B.
NO109'42°W
10.00 N8906'37"W
LsosT
= S88°50'18°W 335.00
s 3K . 10° F.P.L. EASEMENT (P)
3 S9 SOUTH LINE TRACT A~ )[_ ———————————————
0 §.\ | _ =

- N i T BEMBROKE ROAD
0. 2\6’2'29' SOUTH LINE, N.E. 1/4, SECTION 22-51-41
‘ S.W. CORNER, N.E. %
SECTION 22-51-41

No.
SHEET 2 OF 2 | 11-7651—A(PH1)
DATE: May 15, 2017 - 5:00pm EST FILE: F-\Drow\FLL\North Perry Aport\I1-7651 Diversified Avialion NP\GWg\PARCEL A (PHASE-1)-SKETCH & LEGAL.dwg



https://1,612.29

Exhibit 2
Page 12 of 19

STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

SURVEYORS - MAPPERS
4341 S.W. 62nd Avenue Florida Licensed Survey Tel. (954) 585-0887

Davie, Florida 33314 and Mapping Business No. 6633 Fax (954) 585-3927

SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF:
Phase 1, PARCEL "B"

A PORTION OF TRACT °A"% NORTH PERRY AIRPORT
{P.B. 113, PG. 30, B.CR)

BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION;

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT "A, NORTH PERRY AIRPORT ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 113, PAGE
30, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL GF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE~-QUARTER (N.E.X) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SQUTH, RANGE 41 EAST;
THENCE N.88'50°18°E, ALONG THE SOUTH UNE GF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.EX), A DISTANCE OF 1,612.29 FEET;

THENCE N.0001°03°W, A DISTANCE OF 789.98 FEET

THENCE $.89'36'12°E, A DISTANCE OF 342.67 FEET;

THENCE S.00°01'03E., A DISTANCE OF 54.07 FEET TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHHEST, A RADIAL UNE
OF SAID CURVE THROUGH SAID POINT HAVING A BEARING OF N.59S1°21°E;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, TO THE LEFT, HAVING A CENTRAL ALE OF 3222'23" AND A RADIUS OF
107.56 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 60.77 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT LINE;

THENCE N.8959'52°E, A DISTANCE OF 74.30 FEET;
THENCE N.00V1°03°W, A DISTANCE OF 151.65 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING
THENCE N.89'36'12°W.,, A DISTANCE OF 302.03 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAYE TO THE NORTHEAST;

THENCE WESTERLY, NORTHWESTERLY, AND NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 89'31'49" AND A
RADIUS OF 13.50 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 21.10 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY:

THENCE N.0004'23"W., ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 52.76 FEET;
THENCE N.B9'S9'52°E., A DISTANCE OF 315.48 FEET;
THENCE S.00°01'03°E,, A DISTANCE OF 68.35 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

%IDT I.;OA;% %}?U'EESMMN NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; CONTAINING 0.5 ACRES OR 21,176 SQUARE

NOTES:
1. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON WAS NOT ABSTRACTED FOR OWNERSHIP, RIGHTS—-0F-WAY, EASEMENTS OR OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD.
2 THIS SKETCH IS "NOT VALID"WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGNAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORDDA UCENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPFER.

3 THE BEARINGS SHOWN HERECN ARE BASED ON N.B8'S0'18'E. ALONG THE SOUTH UNE OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-OUARTER (N.E.1/4) OF SECTION 22, TO¥NSHIP 51
SQUTH, RANGE 41 EAST.

4. THIS SKETCH DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD SURVEY. (THIS IS NOT A SURVEY).

5, THIS SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED BY THIS FIRM WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE SEARCH. THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON WAS AUTHORED
8Y STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CERTIFICATE:
S 1S TO CERTFY THAT THE SXETCH AND LEGAL OESCRIPTION SHOTM HEREQN IS ACCURATE AKD CORRECT TO THE GEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND GELZF. | FURTIZR CERTFY
THAT TGS SXETUH AND LEGAL DESCRPTION MEETS IHE MIXMUM ANDARDS SET FORTH 8Y THE FLORDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AXD MAFPERS N —
CUPTER 5)-17, FLORDA ADNRISTRATIVE COCE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 47207, FLORDA STATUTES SEAL =
e e e . Not waup uness | !
Richard G. Crawford, Jr. SEALED HERE WIH | G5
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO. 8371 — STATE OF FLORIBA SURVEYOR’S SEAL g
DATE OF SKETCH: DRAWN BY CHECXED BY me';“)A |
10/8/11 ORL RGC o
L8/ SHEET 1 OF 2

5of 12


https://1.612.29
https://N.88"50.18

Exhibit 2

Page 13 of 19
STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SURVEYORS - MAPPERS
4341 SW. 62nd Avenue F!oﬁda?icansed Suvey Tel. (954) 585-0997
Davie, Florida 33314 and Mapping Business No. 6633 Fox (954) 585-3927

SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF:
Phase 1, PARCEL “B°
A PORTION OF TRACT "A°, NORTH PERRY AIRPORT
(P.B. 113, PG. 30, B.C.R)
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

PORNON OF TRACT "A”
NORTH PERRY AIRPORT-
(P.B. 113 PG. 30, B.CR)

NOOD423"W

¥ »
5276 NB9'59°62°E 315.48
PARCEL "B”
21,176 Sq. Fest OR 0.5 Acres
D=8931'49"
R=13.50" NB936'12"W 302.03 P.O.B.
L=21.10' 2y i, . - oW
S8936'12E 342.67 2
by
S0001'03 :
i
g
<
: 0=3222'23> N P
e R=107.56' 997t
L5 1=60.77’ -
Ila
Bxg 'g
Gy .
Q: iil 3 3
G -8
Pty REMAMDER OF TRACT “A"
F3% 8 NORTH PERRY AIRFORT
S 3 P8, 13, P6. 30, B.LR)
* N
2
S
S
<
SOUTH UNE TRACT 'A—:" /-ro' F.P.L. EASEMENT (P)
/-soum LINE, N.E. 1/4, SECTION 22-51-41

N88'50'18°E \]
1,612.29

P.0.C.

£ X

S.W. CORNER, N.
SECTION 22-51-41

PEMBROKE ROAD

SHEET 2 OF 2 |"°‘ 11-7651-B

60f 12


https://soorn'D.JT

Exhibit 2

Page 14 of 19
STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Vi -
4341 SW. 62nd Avanus i Tel. (954) 585-0997
Davie, Florida 33314 and Mapping Business No. 6633 Fax (954) 585-3927

pcomuc ey |
SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF:
Phase 1, PARCEL "C"
A PORTION OF TRACT “A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT
{P.D. 113, PG. 30, B.C.R))
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT “A°, NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREGF RECCROED IN PLATBOOK 113, PAGE

30, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIGED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHUEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E.X) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST;
THENCE N.88'S0°18°E, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-GUARTER (N.E.X), A DISTANCE OF 1,612.29 FEET;

THENCE N.0001'037W, A DISTANCE OF 828.72 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE CONTINUE N.0001'03°W., A DISTANCE OF 65.60 FEET;

THENCE S.89'51'01°E, A DISTANCE OF 36.93 FEET;

THENCE S.000423E, A DISTANCE OF 52.76 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST;

THENCE SOUTHERLY, SOUTHHESTERLY AND WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CENIRAL ANGLE OF 89'31'49" AND A
RADIUS OF 13.50 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 21.10 FEET TOT POINT OF TANGENCY;

THENCE 5.89727°25°W.,, ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE A DISTANCE OF 23.61 FEET TO THE POINT Of BEGINNING.

SAID LAND SITUATE WITHIN NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; CONTAINING 0.06 ACRES OR 2,174 SQUARE
FEET MORE OR LESS

NOTES
1. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HERECN WAS NOT ABSTRACTED FOR OWNERSHIP, RIGHTS-OF-HAY, EASEMENTS OR OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD.
2 THIS SKETCH IS “NOT VAUD WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

3 THE BEARINGS SHOUN HEREON ARE BASED ON N.83'S0'18°C. ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E1/4) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51
SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST.

4 THIS SKETCH DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD SURVEY. (THIS IS NOT A SURVEY).

& THIS SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED BY THIS FIRM WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE SEARCH. THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON WAS AUTHORED
BY STONER & ASSOUATES, INC.

[CERTIFICATE:
THIS (S TO CERTFY THAT THE SKETCH AND LECAL DESORIPTION SHOMN KEREON IS ACCURATE AND CORRECT TO THE EEST OF MY KNDHLEDCE AXD GOLEF. | FURTHER OERTFY
THAT IS SKETOH AXD LEGAL DESCRPTION MEETS THE MMKUM TECHNICAL STAXDARDS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSONAL SURVEYORS AXD WAPPERS N —_
CHAPTER 5J-17, FLORIDA AISHISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTIOH 47207, FLORDA STATUTES SEAL T
REVISIONS DATE oY
S — —— NOT VALD UNLESS
ﬂ
Richard G. Crawford, Jr. SEALED HERE WITH | G
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AKD MAPPER ND. 8371 — STATE OF FLORIDA | SURVEYOR'S SEAL @
PATE OF SKETCH: ORAWN BY mwgc WB?}A [
10/6/11 DRL (]
/6/ SHEET 1 OF 2
e

70f12


https://1,612.29

Exhibit 2
Page 15 of 19

STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
RVEY - MAPPER
4341 SW. 62nd Avenue SUFM@%:,WW S Tel. (954) 585-0897
Davie, Florida 33314 and Mapping Business No. 6633 Fax (954) 585-3927
RECORORG ASEA
SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF:
Phase 1, PAROEI. °C"
A PORTION OF TRACT °“A°, NORTH PERRY AIRPORT
(P8, 113, PG. 30, B.C.R)
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
PORTION OF TRACT “A"
NORTH PERRY AIRPORT
(PB. 113, PG 30, B.CR) LEGEND:
5593‘;60’9;5, PB.. ... .. .PLAT BOOK
' S0004'23°E LB o000 Do
, 52.76 ®) eenennn PER PLAT
NOO! 62“6.('3" € ceeeeenn CENTERUNE
3 82 =, 83 POG....... POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
PARCEL ~C POS....... PONT OF BEGNNING
2,415 5q. Feet OR 0.06 Acres FP. &L....... FLORDA POWER AND UGHT
. D..o.... DELTA ANGLE
D=893149 RADIUS
p.o8” R=1350 e
L=21.10 N BREAK [N SCALE
S8927°25"W
2361
\ P
= REMAINDER OF TRACT “A“
-~ 57 . MOBTH PERAY ARPORT
i N {P.B. 113, PG. 30, BLR)
Egs <
Wk 3
S8
i R 2
Qo = g
§§ I [
LY ] b
i 8 g 2
ix

SOUTH UNE TRACT “A®

10°' F.P.L. EASEMENT (P)

— — C— —

P.0.C.

NBB50" ra'sJ\r
1,612.29'

S.W. CORNER, N.E.
SEGTON 22-51-47

et es—
- — -

PEMBROKE ROAD

SHEET 2 OF 2 "‘" 11-7651-C

8of 12


https://1,612.29

Exhibit 2

Page 16 of 19
STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SURVEYORS - MAPPERS
4341 SW. 62nd Av bt Tel. (954) 585-0997
Davie, Florido 33314 and Mopoms Suminass No 6633 Fox (954) 585-3927
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF
NEW PHASE 2

A PORTION OF TRACT °“A°, NORTH PERRY AIRPORT
(P.B. 113, PG. 30, B.C.R.)

BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
A PARCEL OI-' LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT "A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 113, PAGE 30, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL ‘oF
LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E.%) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51
SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST;

l_HE?_V’_CE N.88'50'187E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER (N.E.X), A DISTANCE OF 1,612.29

#?ISCE’ DNO.ngl./o;T:Io.ZI. I“IV’EA DISTANCE OF 135.03 FEET, TO A POINT ON A LINE 135.00 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WMITH
THENCE N.88'50'18°E., A DISTANCE OF 6.95 FEET;

THENCE S.01°09'42°E., A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET;

THENCE N.88'50'18%€E., A DISTANCE OF 335.00 FEET;

THENCE $5.89'06°37°W., A DISTANCE OF 15.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUE S.89°06°37°E., A DISTANCE OF 166.38 FEET;
THENCE N.OOVQ'00°W., A DISTANCE OF 225.14 FEET;
THENCE S.90C0°00°W., A DISTANCE OF 297.25 FEET;
THENCE S.00VO'00°E.,, A DISTANCE OF 166.90 FEET;
THENCE S.80°00'00°E., A DISTANCE OF 130.89 FEET:

THENCE S.0000°00°E., A DISTANCE OF 55.66 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

SAID LAND SITUATE WITHIN THE NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
CONTAINING 1.36 ACRES (59,085 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.

NOTES:

&_IHE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON WAS NOT ABSTRACTED FOR OWNERSHIP, RIGHTS~OF—WAY, EASEMENTS OR OTHER MATIERS
2. THIS SKETCH AND DESCRIP”ON IS "NOT VALID" WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAFP,

3. THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON N.88°50'1B"E. ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST ONE—QUARTER
(N.E.1/4) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST.

4. THIS SKETCH DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD SURVEY (THIS IS NOT A SURVEY).

5. THIS SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED BY THIS FIRM_WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TIILE SEARCH. THE LEGAL
DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON WAS AUTHORED BY STONER & ASSOCIATES, IN

6. SEE SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR A GRAPHIC DEPICTION (SKETCH) OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON.

ERTIF1 s
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON IS ACCURATE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE SET
FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIGNAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS IN CHAPTER 5J-17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE COOE, SEAL
PURSUANT TO SECTION $72.07, FLORIDA STATUTES. NOT VAUD UNLESS

_ _ RICHARD G. CRAWFORD, JR. SEALED HERE MTH

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO. 5371 - STATE OF FLORIDA | SURVEYOR'S SEAL
ASSOCATES. ING. AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED N WHOLE OR [~ DATE OF SKEICH:] ORAWN BY . JCHECKED BY | FIELD BOOK |

¥ PART WITNOUT PERMISSION OF STONER & ASSOCATES, INC. 11/03/18 DRL RGC N/A | SHEET 1 OF 2
9of 12

11—7651_(NEW PH2)



https://SE'Al.ED
https://1,612.29

Exhibit 2
Page 17 of 19

STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
4341 SW. 62nd AVE. S“,‘?,;f,’.f,‘;‘z,fjf,,;;:’g,’;ifﬁs Tel. (954) 585-0997
Davie, Florida 33314 and Mapping Business No. 6633 Fox (954) 585-3927
SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION
LEGEND: NEW PHASE 2
“’Sﬁ ........ BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS A PORTION OF TRACT "A°; NORTH PERRY AIRPORT
Po. | PLAT E00K (P.B. 113, PG. 30, B.C.R.)
L& BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
¢ .
_k‘_ ....... BREAK IN SCALE REMAINDER OF PARCEL "a”
MORTH FERRY JIRFORT
{#.8. 113, £6. 30, B.LR)
S.90°00'00"W. 297.25°
i g 4 § (NEW PHASE 2) "~ Re =
xS 1.36 ACRES (59,085 SQUARE FEET)%- . - s T
Se® (54080 SRe FEET I8 wks
%%E 8 : ; AW ':aw‘gafg
o i g § PORTION OF TRACT "A” - b 553
e S NORTH PERRY, ARPORT |
gé&g (P.8. 113, PG. 30, B.CR) i (S cg;m
S . . S O = w
. o IS s8¢
. ?, ” ” C 2 i‘!i h
S.9000'00°E._130.89" i . ._ I ¢
St
- Q :
S.0199'42°E. & by Co 3
$ Y 1000 " " | yassonaE | |
] 7 »
P.0.B. _/ S.8906'37°E. 166.38
3
] B SOUTH UNE TRACT "A*
o X v
8 X
S
8
S
' 2 SOUTH LINE, N.E. 1/4, SECTION 22-51-41
$ /[ . S
[\ N.88'50'18°E. PEMBROKE ROAD
! 1,612.29' SCALE: 1" = 60°
S.W. CORNER, N.E. X% NOTE:
SECTION 22-51-41 SEE SHEET 1 OF 2 FOR THE LEGAL -2 L ™
OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN
‘ oA, P sonz

Em F:\Drow\FLL\Nrth Parry Alport\T1-7651 Diversifisd Aviction NP\¢wg\NEW PHASE 2-SXETCH & LEGAL dwg

SKETCH NO.
EET 2 OF 2]11-7651_(NEW PHZH

100f 12


https://1,,612.29

Exhibit 2
Page 18 of 19

STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

SURVEYORS - MAPPERS
4341 SW. 62nd Avenue Florida Licensed Survey Tel. (954) 585-0997

Davie, Florida 33314 and Mapping Business No. 6633 Fax (954) 585-3927

EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF

NEW PHASE 2A
NORTH PERRY AIRPORT,
PEMBROKE PINE, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT "A", NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK

:::I?LI?OAV%ISE 30, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E.1/4) OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST;
THENCE N.88°50'18"E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E.1/4), A DISTANCE OF 1,612.28 FEET;

THENCE N.00°01'03"W, A DISTANCE OF 135.03 FEET, TO A POINT ON A LINE 135.00 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SAID SOUTH LINE;
THENCE N.88°50'18"E., A DISTANCE OF 6.95 FEET;

THENCE S.01°09'42"E., A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET;

THENCE N.88°50'18"E., A DISTANCE OF 219.14 FEET;

THENCE N.00°00'00"W., A DISTANCE OF 224.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING:;

THENCE CONTINUE N.00°00'00"W. A DISTANCE OF 434.12 FEET,

THENCE S.89°36'12"E. A DISTANCE OF 116.22 FEET,;

THENCE S.00°01'03"E. A DISTANCE OF 54.07 FEET TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST; A RADIAL LINE OF
SAID CURVE THROUGH SAID POINT HAVING A BEARING OF S.59°51°21"W.;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 32°22'23" AND A RADIUS
OF 107.56 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 60.77 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT LINE;

THENCE N.89°59'52"E. A DISTANCE OF 74.30 FEET,

THENCE S.00°01'03"E. A DISTANCE OF 57.92 FEET,

THENCE N.89°58'57"E. A DISTANCE OF 92.24 FEET,

THENCE S$.00°00'00"E. A DISTANCE OF 263.16 FEET,

THENCE N.90°00'00"W. A DISTANCE OF 297.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LAND SITUATE WITHIN THE NORTH PERRY AIRPORT, CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONTAINING 2.38 ACRES
(103,780 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.

NOTES:

1. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON WAS NOT ABSTRACTED FOR OWNERSHIP, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS OR OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD.

2. THIS SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION IS "NOT VALID" WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED
SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

3. THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON N.88°50'18"E. ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (N.E.1/4) OF
SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST.

4. THIS SKETCH DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD SURVEY (THIS IS NOT A SURVEY).

5. THIS SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED BY THIS FIRM WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE SEARCH. THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN
HEREON WAS AUTHORED BY STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

6. SEE SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR A GRAPHIC DEPICTION (SKETCH) OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON.

e —
CERTIFICATE: =
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON IS ACCURATE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND 5
BELIEF. | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF SEAL I
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS IN CHAPTER 5J-17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.07. FLORIDA STATUTES. ;
I —— NOT VALID UNLESS
REVISIONS DATE. BY w
RICHARD G. CRAWFORD, JR. SEALED HERE WiTH | 2
] PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO. 5371 — STATE OF FLORIDA | SURVEYOR'S SEAL |€ &5
THE MATERIAL SHOWN HEREON 1S THE PROPERTY OF STONER & I o
ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN DATE OF SKETCH | DRAWN BY CHECKED BY FIELD BOOK 8 ~
‘ Zgi;l;:llle‘r:‘roUToi;%RMISSlON OF STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC. 6/24/2020 DRL RGC N/A SHEET 1 OF 2 ﬁ s



https://1,612.29

4341 S.W. 62nd AVE.
Davie, Florida 33314

STONER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SURVEYORS - MAPPERS

Florida Licensed Survey
and Mapping Business No. 6633

Tel. (954) 585-0997
Fax (954) 585-3927

EXHIBIT "A"
SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION
NEW PHASE 2A
NORTH PERRY AIRPORT,
PEMBROKE PINE, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
S.89°3612'E. .
116.22 v
=
-9
O
N w
LEGEND: 8 cA=32:2223"
B.C.R. BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS AP ';f;glf;?
P.B. PLAT BOOK o8 =60.
PG. PAGE > ceqrEn
LB. LICENSED BUSINESS N8g59a2E.
¢ CENTERLINE . 2%03591'03"5-
P.O.C. POINT OF COMMENCEMENT /_ :
P.0.B. POINT OF BEGINNING N.89°58'57"E.
_N_ BREAK IN SCALE 92.24'
N
NOTE: c"r)
SEE SHEET 1 OF 2 FOR THE LEGAL -
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY g
SHOWN GRAPHICALLY HEREON. c
S (NEW PHASE 2A) ©
S 2.38 ACRES (103,780 SQUARE FEET): o
8 &
z wi
PORTION OF TRACT "A” b=
NORTH PERRY AIRPORT o
(P.B. 113, PG. 30, B.CR\) 8
o
S
w
POB. N.80°00'00"W. 297.25
&
<
&
2
[=]
=]
8
3
N.88°50'18°E. z
6.95'
S.01°09'42"E.
10.00° \ 88°50"18°E.
Y 5 21914 - - -- -
L Y
g
o 58
oY cqr = '
N.8850'18'E. | (S PEMBROKE ROAD SCALE: 1" = 100
SOUTH LINE, N.E. 1/4, SECTION 22-51-41
spilsl)bCO.RNER NE. % 0 25 50 100 200
SECTION 22-51-41 GRAPHIC SCALE
SKETCH NO.
SHEET20F 2 | 11-7651_(NEW PH2A)




	Exhibit 2 - Fourth Amendment to Lease.pdf
	2020_10_22_16_38_27




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		f5f5fe12-2299-4537-8f98-05217bfc959a.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 4



		Passed: 26



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Skipped		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Skipped		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



